
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

25 January 2018 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(7) 

Residents’ 
(3) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

John Crowder 
Steven Kelly 
Robby Misir 
Dilip Patel 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Trew 

Michael White 
 

Barbara Matthews 
Ray Morgon 

Barry Mugglestone 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Darren Wise 

UKIP 
(2) 

IRG 
(1) 

Labour 
 (1) 

Ian de Wulverton 
Lawrence Webb 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 25 January 2018 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 25 January 2018 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 25 January 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 

December 2017 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 7 

- 48) 
 
 Members are invited to make any comments on the budget proposals for 

consideration by Cabinet at its meeting on 7 February (Report to January 2018 
Cabinet meeting attached for information). 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
6 December 2017 (7.00 - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel, Viddy Persaud 
(Vice-Chair) and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group’ 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Ian de Wulverton and Lawrence Webb 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Barbara Matthews, 
Linda Trew and Darren Wise. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
32 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 September and 14 November 2017 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

33 Q
[...]
pliance obligations the 
Council as a corporate landlord incorporated 80 buildings including office 
accommodation, libraries, social care, parks, parks depot, leisure, housing 
offices (excludes Housing buildings), crematoriums and some of the 
education buildings. A further proposed 24 buildings were to be added 
corporate landlord model. 
 
Included in the report was a list of the premises that were currently within 
the corporate landlord model. 
 

Page 3



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 
2017 

 

 

 

The report also highlighted that five yearly condition surveys were 
commissioned to forecast and manage the repairs and maintenance budget 
over a five year term. 
 
The report also detailed the proposed Facilities Management restructure 
which would deliver a £428k saving towards the overall Asset Management 
saving of £2.3m rising to £2.5m in 2018/19. 
 
Also included in the report were details of the Facilities Management 
Procurement Strategy which had been produced to help oneSource achieve 
savings in the costs of goods, services and works and best use of limited 
resources in support of the Council’s objectives in delivering consistently 
high quality services that met users’ needs. 
 
Members noted the report.  
 
 

37 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE/TOPIC GROUP 
UPDATES  
 
The report before Members invited Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Chairmen to verbally update Board members on the current work of their 
Sub-Committees and associated topic groups. 
 
 
Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
Members were advised that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman had visited 
one of the Council’s hostels and were working to secure better facilities for 
residents.  
 
A topic group had been set up to look at homecare provision and Members 
had recently attended the Homecare Providers Forum and were planning on 
visiting providers to see the services that were being provided to residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also been briefed on the latest work on the Local 
Integrated Care Partnership and scrutiny of the annual complaints report for 
adult social care. 
 
 
Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
Members were advised that the topic group looking at housing repairs had 
now commenced. A number of site visits were planned to properties that 
had had recent repairs carried out to ascertain levels of workmanship from 
contractors. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 
2017 

 

 

 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had recently considered the 
winter pressures on BHRUT, the digital roadmap to integrate health and 
social care, air pollution and scrutiny of performance information with 
regards to delayed transfers of care and childhood obesity. 
 
Members were advised that the JHOSC had also recently visited Whipps 
Cross Hospital to look at the wards and maternity care and possible future 
development of the site. 
 
The JHOSC had also considered the Spending Money Wisely 2 consultation 
and concerns had been fed back about proposals to restrict cataract 
surgery. 
 
The JHOSC had also been updated on the BHRUT Improvement Plan and 
the East London Health and Care Partnership work. 
 
 
Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the topic group looking at support given by the 
criminal justice system to prisoners with mental health issues was 
continuing. 
Members also noted that traveller incursions had reduced across the 
borough following intervention works from council officers. 
 
 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
Members were advised that the Sub-Committee had recently received 
presentations on civil parking enforcement, licensing of houses in multiple 
occupation, fly tipping and trees and foliage overhanging the highway. 
 
 
Children’s & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had received a presentation 
on Power BI. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also scrutinised the annual reports on complaints 
to Children’s Services and Education Services. 
 
The Sub-Committee had also considered the High Needs & Review 
Strategy and the Havering school’s results. 
 

  
 
 

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 6 December 
2017 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



Cabinet 17 January 2018 

 

 
 

  
Subject Heading: 
 

The Council’s Financial Strategy 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Roger Ramsey 

SLT Lead: 
 

Julie Oldale 
Interim Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 
officer) 
 
01708 433 957  
Julie.oldale@onesource.co.uk.  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Toyin Bamidele 
Financial  Strategy Manager 
01708 431979 
 
Toyin.bamidele@onesource.co.uk.  
 

Policy context: 
 

The Council is required to approve an 
annual budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and this report is the 
third in a series of reports within that 
process that will conclude with the Budget 
and Council Tax setting Council in 
February 2018. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

This report provides an update on 
assumptions within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy approved by Cabinet in 
October. It sets out further budget 
proposals to achieve a balanced budget 
for 2018/19. The report also seeks Cabinet 
approval for the amendments to the 
Council Tax Support Scheme from April 
2018. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision? Yes/No 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

February 2018 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Scrutiny Board 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Julie.oldale@onesource.co.uk
mailto:Toyin.bamidele@onesource.co.uk


Cabinet 17 January 2018 

2 
 

 
Communities making Havering     [X] 
Places making Havering      [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]                                  
Connections making Havering     [X]                               
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Cabinet approved the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 
further proposals for balancing the 2018/19 budget to go to consultation where 
necessary at its meeting on 26 October 2017. This was followed by a Budget 
Update report on 13 December 2017. 
 
The October and December reports set out the Council’s financial strategy to 
manage the predicted budget gap over the period 2018/19 to 2022/23. This 
report: 
 
 

 Provides an update on the policy and strategic context and assumptions 
within the MTFS and  the forecast budget gap (section 1) 

 Presents for approval amendments to the Council Tax Support Scheme 
from April 2018 (section 5 and Appendix A). 

 Budget Risks (section  6)  
 
 
The detail in this report is based on the best available information and the 
funding assumption is still subject to confirmation of the final Local 
Government Finance Settlement for 2018/19 which will not be announced until 
January 2018. 
 
Future reports to Cabinet and Council will take account of the impact of the 
funding changes outlined above as far as is possible. However, the Council’s 
current medium-term working assumptions is that these changes will have a 
neutral impact on revenue support grant (RSG) or that any reduction in RSG 
will be matched by an upside in business rates revenue. At this moment in 
time, we do not have enough information to make any other assumption. 
 
The Council is required by statute to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 and to 
have a robust plan in place to achieve financial balance over the medium term. 
The revised assessment of the medium term financial forecast is based upon 
the best information available at this time. Assumptions will be continually 
reviewed and refined as work progresses in the period to final budget setting 
in February 2018. Table 1 sets out the updated budget gap over the period. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Cabinet 17 January 2018 

3 
 

Breakdown of Movement 

2018/19  
£m 

2019/20   
£m 

2020/21  
£m 


[...]
nd B) 
 

6. Note the Equalities Impact Assessment in respect of the Council Tax 
Support Scheme as set out in Appendix B  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

Page 10



Cabinet 17 January 2018 

5 
 

 
 

1 Policy and Strategic context 
 

1.1. This report provides an update on the policy and strategic context and 
assumptions, in year financial performance and budget gap within the 
MTFS approved by Cabinet in October and December. 
  

1.2. The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
announced the provisional 2018/19 Local Government Finance 
Settlement on 19th December 2017. The Settlement outlines 
provisional Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) and Core Spending 
Power (CSP) allocations for local authorities for 2018/19 as well as 
2019/20 allocations. Further details provided in section 2. 
 

1.3. Cabinet has previously received two progress reports on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). On 26th October 2017 and 
13th December 2017 update reports were provided which reviewed and 
updated the key underpinning assumptions in the MTFS in relation to;  
 

 Business Rates  

 The Impact of the London Business Rates Pool Pilot  

 Council Tax Base and Council Tax  

 Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund 

 New Homes Bonus 

 Housing and Homelessness 
 

1.4 Since the October and December reports there has been further 
progress in these areas which are set out below and reflected, where 
relevant, in the revised forecast: 

 
Business Rates  
 

1.5  In the autumn budget, the Chancellor confirmed that the enhancing of 
business rates switched from RPI to CPI will be brought forward to April 
2018 (2 years earlier than planned). Any shortfall arising from the switch 
to CPI is expected to be funded by central government thereby no 
detrimental effect on Local authorities is anticipated.  

 
1.6 The provisional LGFS confirmed that the government intends to move 

to a system of 75% business rates retention across local 
[...]

changes to the business rates system.  
 

1.11 As a result of the pool, DCLG will not pay RSG to London Local 
Authorities in 2018/19 but the equivalent value of the estimated RSG in 
2018/19 (£6.847m for Havering) will be rolled into the Business rate pot. 
Tariffs and top-ups will be adjusted accordingly to reflect both the 100% 
retention of rating income and higher funding baselines.  
 

1.12 The rules under the 100% rates retention Pilot will be as the existing 
scheme subject to the 67% retention scheme in place in 2017-18 (which 
reflects the incremental impact of the GLA's partial pilot as a result of 
the rolling in of the GLA's RSG and the Transport for London 
investment grant). No "new burdens" will be transferred to the 
Participating Authorities and participation in the Pilot will not affect the 
development or implementation of the Fair Funding Review. 
 

1.13 The deadline for any authority wishing not to accept the designation is 
the 16th January 2018 (28 days from the date the draft Local 
Government Finance Report is published i.e. 19 of December 2017). If 
no authority requests an annulment, the pool will come into effect on 1 
April 2018 and all local authorities within the pool will remain in the Pilot 
pool for the full financial year 2018/19. For Authorities in an existing 
pool (including Havering), the designations under those pools are 
revoked.  
 

Page 12



Cabinet 17 January 2018 

7 
 

Council Tax Base 
 

1.14 The estimated base for next year has been set at £113.268m. The 
calculation has been affected by the changes relating to Council Tax 
Support, long term empty properties and a general rise in the number of 
properties within the borough. 
 

1.15 This is in line with previously assumed growth of £0.980m (0.89%) in 
the tax base as reported in the October cabinet report. 

 
Council Tax 

 
1.16 In the provisional LGFS, the Government announced a change to the 

council tax referendum principles by increasing in the council tax 
referendum threshold in 2018/19 and 2019/20 from 2% to 3%. This 
change means that Councils will have the ability to increase their core 
Council Tax requirement by an additional 1% without the need for a 
local referendum.  

 
1.17 A 1% increase in LB of Havering’s Council Tax will generate additional 

income of around £1.101m.  
 

Better Care Fund and Adult Social Care Grant 
 

1.18 A review of the 2018/19 Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) allocations 
announced at Spring Budget was conducted by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in November 2017. The 
result of the review confirmed there will be no impact on the additional 
iBCF allocation in 2018/19. 
 

1.19 The LGFS confirmed the continuation of the Adult Social Care precept 
in 2018/19 and confirmed publication of a ‘Green Paper’ in summer 
2018 that will address the future challenges of adult social care funding. 
 

1.20 Havering’s share of the additional iBCF allocation in 2018/19 (£2.844m) 
has been incorporated into the Council’s medium term forecasting 
model.  

 
Public Health 

 
1.21 On 19 December 2017, the Secretary of State for Communities and 

Local Government announced the move towards increased business 
rate retention by local government from 1 April 2020. Thereby 
confirming the Public Health Grant ring-fence and grant conditions will 
remain in place until 31 March 2020. From April 2020, it is expected that 
the Public Health Grant will be replaced by retained business rates  

 
1.22 Havering’s provisional Public Health grant allocation for 2018/19 is 

£10.935m, a reduction of £0.289m compared to 2017/18 allocation of 

Page 13

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/170726_Improved%20Better%20Care%20Fund%20Questions%20and%20Answers%20LATEST.pdf


Cabinet 17 January 2018 

8 
 

£11.224m. The indicative allocation for 2019/20 is £10.646m, a further 
reduction of £0.289m compared to 2018/19 allocation.  

 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) 

 
1.23
[...]
for access or bidding details as policy in this area develops. 
 

1.28 In conjunction with the LGFS, the Government published Flexible 
Homelessness Support Grant allocations for 2018/19. London boroughs 
will receive £115.8 million in 2018/19.  Havering’s indicative allocation in 
respect of the Flexible Homelessness Support Grant in 2018/19 is 
£1.6m 
 

Page 14



Cabinet 17 January 2018 

9 
 

1.29 The Government published the Homelessness Reduction Act new 
burdens funding in October 2017. LB Havering will receive £0.213m 
and £0.201m in 2018/19 and 2019/20 respectively.  

 
 
2. The Local Government Financial Settlement and General Financial 

Prospects.  
 

Local Government Financial Settlement (LGFS) 
 

2.1 The provisional 2018/19 Local Government Finance Settlement was 
announced on 19 December 2017. The Settlement outlines provisional 
Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) and Core Spending Power 
(CSP) allocations for local authorities for 2018/19 and illustrative 
allocations for 2019/20 (which will be the final year of the current “four 
year offer” period).  The full implications are currently being analysed 
and, where known, have been built into this update.  Highlights of the 
settlement include; 
 

 The Council Tax referendum threshold will increase by 1% to 3% 
in 2018/19 and 2019/20.  

 Transitional Relief Grant is not continued into 2018/19. 

 11 new pilots have been confirmed for 2018/19 (including the 
London pilot pool) as well as the 5 existing pilots continuing – with 
a commitment to further pilots in 2019/20  

 Plans to move to 75% business rates retention in 2020/21 across 
local government were announced  

 A further consultation has been published on the Fair Funding 
Review (deadline 12 March), and government confirmed its 
intention to implement new funding baselines in 2020/21  

 £19m was announced for Universal Adults Social Care (although 
figures have not been published at the time of writing)  

 
 
Core Spending Power 
[...]
  £m 

New Homes Bonus 4.376 3.814 
Improved Better Care Fund 4.822 5.619 
Under-indexing compensation grant 0.693 1.040 

Total  9.891 10.472 

 
 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
 

2.7 As a result of the London Business Rate pilot pool, the equivalent value 
of the estimated RSG in 2018/19 (£6.847m for Havering) will be rolled 
into the Business rate pot. 
 
Capital Receipts Flexibility 
 

2.8 The provisional LGFS confirmed the continuation of Capital Receipts 
Flexibility for a further three years from 2018/19. This provides the 
authorities with the additional flexibility to use funds from capital 
receipts to invest in organisational transformation programmes to 
deliver cost and efficiency saving plans. 
 

Page 16



Cabinet 17 January 2018 

11 
 

2.9 Details of the Council’s proposed use of Capital receipts for the MTFS 
the period 2018/19 to 2022/23 will be reported in the February cabinet 
report as part of the Capital programme update.  
 

Transition Grant 
 
2.10 The LGFS confirmed no Transition Grant will be made to Local 

authorities in 2018/19.  
 
Council Tax Referendum Threshold 

 
2.11 In addition, the council tax referendum threshold has been increased in 

2018/19 and 2019/20 from 2% to 3% for the general council tax 
increase.  The adult social care precept rules remain the same. 
 
 

3. CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
3.1  The 2017/18 original net budget as agreed by Full Council in February 

2017 was £156.369m. At period eight after adjusting for grant re-
allocation and in-year inter-directorate budget virements, the revised net 
controllable budget is £165.341m.    

 
3.2 The total net controllable budget (£167.341m) reflects the combination 

of corporate budgets of £31.500m and service expenditure budgets 
£135.840m.  

 
3.3 The forecast outturn position on the service budgets is £140.207m 

resulting in a forecast overspend of £4.367m (3.21%), as set out in 
table 5 below.  

 
 
Table 4 - 2017/18 Period 8 Forecast Outturn 

Directo
[...]
oods is experiencing financial pressure within year due to a 
number of delayed savings and other in year pressures, some of which 
are being mitigated by the generation of additional income in excess of 
budget. 

 
Housing Services - £1.215m forecast overspend 

 
As reported in the December Cabinet report, the financial pressure in 
the Housing services remains predominantly in the homelessness 
demand pressures. Cost of prevention options are being used to 
minimise pressure. 

 
Children’s Services - £2.666m forecast overspend  

 
Children’s Service is experiencing in year one off overspends on 
placements for looked after children, permanent placement allowances, 
fostering and asylum seekers adoption costs and agency staff costs.  In 
addition there are base budget pressures on SEN Home to School 
transport, SEND costs and placements for children with disabilities. 

  
These are offset by underspends in fostering staffing cost and an 
inflation provision allocation for Children’s Social Services.  There are 

Page 18



Cabinet 17 January 2018 

13 
 

some financial pressures in relation to a number of delayed savings for 
which alternatives are being sought, alongside the ongoing 
transformation work. 

 
Children’s Directorate has been working in recent weeks on analysis to 
support a revised financial recovery plan. In additional, a deep-dive 
exercise into the children’s financial position to assist with firming up the 
position for next financial year and the implications for the 2019/20 
onwards is underway. A further update will be provided in February. 

 
4. PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 Cabinet approved the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and initial proposals for balancing the 2018/19 budget to go to 
consultation where necessary at its meeting on 20th October 2017. On 
13th December 2017, a further report was presented to Cabinet which 
provided further savings proposals and updated the key underpinning 
assumption
[...]
ges/Category/Council-tax-support.aspx
https://www3.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Category/Council-tax-support.aspx


Cabinet 17 January 2018 

16 
 

7 Budget Risk  
 

6.1 The provisional Settlement confirmed the continuation of Capital 
Receipts Flexibility for a further three years from 2018/19. This provides 
the Council with the additional flexibility to use funds from capital receipts 
to invest in transformation and the delivery of saving plans.  

  
8 Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

7.1 The Cabinet report on 26th October 2017 and 13th December 2017 sets 
out the progress made towards setting a balanced budget in 2018/19. 
This report identifies the current budget position that needs to be 
addressed between now and the report to Cabinet on 7 February 2018, 
prior to Council on 21 February 2018, agreeing the Budget and Council 
Tax for 2018/19, the MTFS and Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2022/23.   

 
7.2 Tables 6 below illustrations the movement in the forecast budget gap for 

the period 2018/19 to 2022/23 since the December report. 
 
Table 5 - Breakdown of Movement 

Breakdown of Movement 

2018/19  
£m 

2019/20   
£m 

2020/21  
£m 

2021/22   
£m 

2022/23   
£m 

5 Year 
Plan  

Forecast Budget Gap - December 3.990 6.536 14.286 2.537 3.591 30.940 

Growth Proposal January  0.441  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  0.441  

Adjustment - January  (0.273) 1.425  (0.105) 0.657  0.269  1.974  

Forecast Budget Gap - January 4.158 7.961 14.182 3.194 3.860 33.355 

 
 
7.3 The £0.441m growth pressure in 2018/19 is as a result of Legislative 

practice (£0.271m) and £0.170m Capacity pressure (as detailed in table 
2 and 3). 

 
7.4 The cumulative budget gap has increased to £33.355m over the period 

and £4.158m in 2018/19, due to other adjustments in the forecast as a 
result of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement.  

 
7.5 Figure 1 below illustrates the revised forecast cumulative budget gap 

over the 5 year period to 2022/23 based upon the ass
[...]
ge 
is being managed by this 
group.   

 
 
 
 
 

Review 
 

In this section you should identify how frequently the EIA will be reviewed; the date for next review; and who will be reviewing it. 
 
The EIA will be reviewed at annual intervals or earlier if the Council Tax Support scheme is reviewed earlier than September 
2018. 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 BUDGET UPDATE
	AppendixACTSDraftSummaryofScheme201819
	AppendixBEIA2018CTS




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
25 January 2018 (7.00 - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+Ray Best, Dilip Patel, Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair) and 
Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barbara Matthews, Ray Morgon and 
Barry Mugglestone 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group’ 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) and Darren Wise 
 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Ian de Wulverton and Lawrence Webb 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robby Misir, Linda Trew 
and John Crowder. 
 
+Substitute member: Councillor Ray Best (for John Crowder). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
38 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

39 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2018/19 BUDGET 
UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). Further proposals for balancing the 2018/19 
budget were due to go to consultation where necessary at its meeting on 26 
October 2017. A Budget Update report had been considered by Cabinet on 
13 December 2017. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 25 January 
2018 

 

 

 

The October and December reports set out the Council’s financial strategy 
to manage the predicted budget gap over the period 2018/19 to 2022/23. 
The report: 
 

 Provided an update on the policy and strategic context and 
assumptions within the MTFS and the forecast budget gap  

 Presented for approval amendments to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme from April 2018  

 Budget Risks  
 

There was a budget gap forecast of £4.2million. 
 
Most of the grants that the Council received had stayed at the same level 
however there had been a reduction in the new homes bonus. 
 
Members were advised that Council Tax could be raised by up to 3% 
without the need for a public referendum. 
 
Havering was one of a number of authorities piloting the pooling of business 
rates. Estimates showed that that the Council could benefit from an increase 
of anywhere between £0.9million up to £2.4/2.5 million. 
 
Consultation was due to take place on the Fair Funding Review, this was 
how the Council received its funding. 
 
Members received an update on the public consultation. 
 
191 responses had been received so far. 58 of the responses had agreed 
with the direction of the budget strategy overall. Residents had indicated 
that their priority areas were schools and education, adult social care and 
waste management. Residents had also indicated which services they 
wished to see reduce which included parking charges, planning and building 
control and the Council Tax support scheme. 
 
Members noted that following an election year extensive consultation was 
carried out and there was a greater level of engagement by residents. The 
years in between elections attracted somewhere in the region of between 
100 and 250 responses on average.  
 
The Adult Social Care Precept would be entering its final year, under current 
legislation, next year as the total allowed of 6% would have been collected 
by then. 
 
There was a consensus amongst Members that the level of responses 
received during the consultation was extremely low from residents and there 
were suggestions that perhaps the Council needed to look at the way it 
consulted with residents and perhaps look at alternatives including full use 
of social media platforms. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 25 January 
2018 

 

 

 

The plan post-election would be for the newly elected Administration to 
enter into a four year MTFS. 
 
Members also noted that the Council was working with other outer London 
boroughs to discuss funding arrangements. Due to the net migration that 
outer London boroughs were seeing following the housing benefit cap it 
placed a greater emphasis on working with outer London boroughs rather 
than inner London boroughs. 
 
In response to a question relating to economic development Members were 
advised that approximately £3 billion of expenditure would take place in the 
next ten to twelve years. The joint ventures that the Council would be 
entering into with partners would need to be resourced and new teams 
would be set up to progress the works.  
 
Members noted that the business rates pool that had been set up which was 
being piloted would allow the retention of 100% of business rates and the 
pilot came with a guarantee that the Council would be no worse off than at 
present. 
Havering was currently in a pool and had been for the last three years with 
Barking and Dagenham, Thurrock and Basildon. As an organisation the 
Council had benefitted from in the region £0.5million which had mainly come 
about largely due to the growth of DP World London Gateway deep sea port 
in Thurrock.  
 
Members noted that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and local 
Government were looking at Council Tax equalisation across the country. 
 
In response to a question relating to Children’s Services demand pressures 
Members noted that Children’s Services now had a permanent workforce of 
approximately 70% up from 50% previously. Again due to the net migration 
from inner London there had been an increase in looked after children which 
had led to a campaign to recruit additional foster carers. 
 
In response to a question relating to homelessness Members noted that 
there were a number of people sleeping rough that officers had tried to 
engage with but the offer of help had been refused. A new Homelessness 
Act was due to be introduced in April and there would be an all-Member 
briefing shortly. 
 
Members were advised that Housing Services worked closely with Mental 
Health Services, Adults Services and Children’s Services to ensure 
vulnerable people were cared for. 
 
In response to a question relating to the Council’s contingency Members 
were advised that historically the Council had held a contingency fund of 
£2million each year. There had been previous occasions when the fund had 
not been used for contingencies but it had been used to manage 
overspends within certain service areas. A new corporate risk reserve had 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 25 January 
2018 

 

 

 

been created which would now manage service overspends which in turn 
meant that the contingency fund had been reduced to £1million. 
 
In response to a question relating to enforcement of yellow box junctions 
officers advised that if Members had specific instances of where they 
wanted enforcement to take place then officers could be approached to look 
at the viability of enforcement. 
 
In response to a question regarding costs of large goods removal from 
properties had a direct link with additional fly-tipping officers advised in other 
areas where costs had been introduced there was not a direct correlation 
with an increase in fly tipping. Members noted that waste disposal costs 
were increasing on a yearly basis and carry on throughout the length of the 
contract with ELWA until the end of the contract in 2027. 
 
   
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


